
 

 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 13 November 2014 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2014 at 5.50 pm 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration (L) 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being and Older People (L) 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety (L) 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community (L) 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 3 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 

4 - 7 

3. Supporting the Voluntary Sector 
 

8 - 46 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

47 

5. Corporate Energy Contracts 
 

48 - 57 

6. Education Contract Awards ICT Specialist Service Provider Framework 
 

58 - 68 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\6\8\ai00009866\$rb33i2zt.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET (CONTRACTS) 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 12 November 2014 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) which were open to the press and public, held on 22 October 2014 (copy 
attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

Wednesday, 22 October 2014 at 7.20 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Paul Maslin and Rachel Onikosi 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Damien Egan and Councillor Joan 
Millbank 
 
 
29. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 1 2014 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

30. Declaration of interests 
 
There were none. 
 

31. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining  
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
4. Primary Places Contract Award. 
 

32. Primary Places Contract award 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the  
Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) both projects were tendered to contractors on Constructionline; 
 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and  
Regeneration on the advice of the Head of Law to approve the award
[...]
ted value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\6\8\ai00009865\$mzy4towp.doc 

 

(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 
 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in poss
[...]
mnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Date of Meeting 12 November 2014 

 

Title of Report 
 

Support for the Voluntary Sector 

 

Originator of Report Liz Dart 48637 

 

At the time of submission for the Agenda, I confirm 

that the report has:  
 
Category 

 

    Yes          No 

Financial Comments from Exec Director for Resources �  

Legal Comments from the Head of Law �  

Crime & Disorder Implications �  

Environmental Implications �  

Equality Implications/Impact Assessment (as appropriate) �  

Confirmed Adherence to Budget & Policy Framework �  

Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate)   

Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)   

 
Signed        

 
Executive Member for Third Sector and Community 

 

Signed  

        

Executive Director for Community Services 

     

 
Control Record by Committee Support 

Action Date 

Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)  

Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission        
   
Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 

Information      Part 1        Part 2    �   Key Decision 

 

� 

   

 

 

� 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the criteria and application 

process for the Council’s voluntary and community sector main grants 
programme 2015/16 to 2017/18. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

Mayor and Cabinet Contracts is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the consultation process and the outcome of that consultation as set out 

in section 7 and in Appendix B.  
 
2.2 Approve the Main Grants Criteria that organisations will be asked to address 

and be assessed against as set out in Appendix A. 
 
2.3 Note the proposed approach to community assets as set out in section 9 and 

agree for officers to consult on this approach with the voluntary and 
community sector. 

 
2.4 Approve the proposal to extend the current main grants programme until 30th 

June 2015 subject to performance and agreement on outcomes and outputs.  
Decisions on grant extensions for individual organisations to be delegated to 
the Executive Director Community Services.   

 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 Lewisham has a long history of working with the third sector and empowering 

residents and communities.  The Sustainable Community Strategy sets out 
the Local Strategic Partnership’s commitment to creating a borough that is: 
 
Empowered and Responsible: where people are actively involved in their 
local area and contribute to supportive communities. 

 
3.2 This is reflected in Lewisham’s Corporate Priorities: 
 

Community Leadership and empowerment: developing opportunities for 
the active participation and engagement of people in the life of the 
community. 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET (CONTRACTS)  
 

Report Title 
 

Support for the Voluntary Sector 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Community Services  

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 12 November 2014 

Page 9



3.3 Lewisham is fortunate to have a diverse third sector which ranges from very 
small organisations with no paid staff through to local branches of national 
charities.  As well as being directly involved in delivering services to citizens 
in the borough, third sector organisations also provide the essential 
infrastructure to allow the sector as a whole to develop and support individual 
citizens to be able to play an active role within their local communities.   

 
3.4 Although the third sectors role within the commissioning of local public 

services has grown, the council recognises that there cont
[...]
of life of residents is maintained.  The 
Arts and Sports sectors are adept at attracting resources from external 
funding, earned income and volunteers.  However, the sectors still require 
a level of core funding to enable them to continue to attract these 
resources that would otherwise be lost to the borough.  The focus of our 
support will be on increasing participation particularly by those who are 
less able to participate due to disability, economic disadvantage and age. 

 
5.3 There are two areas of activity where the Council is undertaking reviews that 

may impact on the need for continued grant aid.  These are the provision of 
adventure playgrounds, and counselling and psychological therapy services 
to adults with mental health needs.  For this reason it is proposed to remove 
the funding for Somerville Adventure Playground and The Cassel Centre from 
the main grants programme but retain it to be reviewed in line with the service 
area reviews over the course of 2015/16.  The impact for these two 
organisations will be that they will be asked to submit grant applications to 
continue their existing programmes up to a maximum of their current grant 
level for 2015/16.   

 
6. Consultation Process 
 
6.1 Following agreement by Mayor and Cabinet to consult on the revised 

framework for the Main Grants programme, a comprehensive range of 
consultation events have been undertaken. In line with the Council's Compact 
with the voluntary and community sector, a three month consultation period 
was agreed. Consultation took the form of two formal information-sharing 
meetings with voluntary and community sector organisations. These meetings 
took place in July and September and were led by the Cabinet Member for 
the Third Sector and the Executive Director for Community Services. 120 
individuals attended the two meetings in total, consisting of voluntary sector 
organisation senior officers and trustees.  

 
6.2 In addition to the two general meetings, spe
[...]
s will be 
assessed and draft recommendations provided to organisations by 30th March 
2015.  The draft recommendation will act as notice of a proposed change to 
the organisation’s grant.  The Lewisham Compact requires 3 months notice of 
a change to grant aid and it is therefore intended to extend the current grants 
for 3 months to 30th June 2015.  This will be subject to performance and 
agreement of appropriate outcomes and outputs for the extended period.  It is 
proposed that decisions on individual grant extensions be delegated to the 
Executive Director of Community Services.   

 
8.2 The officer recommendations for the new grants programme will be brought to 

Mayor and Cabinet Contracts in April 2015 along with details of any appeals 
made by organisations.  The new grants will commence from 1st July 2015. 

 
9. Community Assets Support 

 
9.1 The Council provides support for the Voluntary and Community Sector 

through access to council owned assets.  In order to release substantial 
revenue savings and therefore safeguard frontline service delivery, the 
Council is in the process of rationalising its public buildings.  This work has 
already commenced with the consolidation of staff working in the Catford 
complex into Laurence House and the closure of the Town Hall.  The Council 
recognises being able to access property at affordable rates is very important 
to the continued success of VCS organisations.  This needs to be balanced 
with the need to fully optimise assets and ensure an open and transparent 
allocation of resources.   

 
9.2 There are currently 41 council assets within the community premises portfolio 

including 23 community centres, 3 sports grounds and 15 buildings housing 
VCS organisations.  In addition there are other properties that are used as 
community libraries and early years centres as well as a range of other 
services commissioned from VCS organisations.   

 
9.3 It is proposed to adopt a set of four categories that wi
[...]
o approve 2015-16 grants to community and voluntary sector 
organisations in April 2015.  

 
10.2 The current recurrent revenue grants budget within the Community Services 

Directorate is as follows 
 

14-15 Current Revised Budget           4,685,637  

14-15 Investment Fund-Budget              800,000  

14-15 London Borough Grant Programme Budget              303,763 

14-15 Small grant Programme Budget                50,000 

14-15 Faith Grant programme Budget                50,000 

2014-15 Budget           5,889,400 

 
10.3 If agreed, a saving proposal on the main M&C agenda would reduce this by 

£1.125m to £4,764,400 and by a further £0.375m in 2016/17. The 2015/16 
reduction represents a 9 months saving as the new programme will start from 
1/7/2015. 

  

2014-15 Revised budget          5,889,400  

15-16 Proposed savings -       1,125,000  

Total 2015-16 Budget            4,764,400 

16-17 Proposed savings -           375,000 

Total 2016-17 Budget            4,389,400 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



10.4 This report also proposes an extension of the current main grants programme 
until 30th June 2015 subject to performance and agreement on outcomes and 
outputs.  This can be funded from the 2015/16 budget shown in the table in 
paragraph 10.3. The report proposes that decisions on grant extensions for 
individual organisations be delegated to the Executive Director for Community 
Services. 

 
11. Legal Implications 
 
11.1 Under S1 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council has a general power of 

competence to do anything which an individual may do unless it is expressly 
prohibited. 

 
11.2 The giving of grants to voluntary organisations is a discretionary power which 

must be exercised reasonably taking into account all relevant considerations 
and ignoring irrelevant considerations. 

 
11.3 In relation to any consultation exercise sufficient reasons must be given for 

any proposal, adequate time must be given for consideration and response 
and the out
[...]
Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: November 12 2014 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 
5. Corporate Energy Contracts 
 
6.  Education Contract Awards ICT Specialist Service Provider Framework 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 47



Agenda Item 5

Page 48

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 6

Page 58

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes October 22

	2 Declaration of Interests
	3 Supporting the Voluntary Sector
	Support for the Voluntary Sector - 12 Nov 14
	Main Grants App A - 12 Nov 14
	Main Grants App B - 12 Nov 14

	4 Exclusion of Press and Public
	5 Corporate Energy Contracts
	Energy Price Review 2014 -  12 Nov 14

	6 Education Contract Awards ICT Specialist Service Provider Framework
	Lewisham ICT Futures in Education




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 at 5.50 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall and Councillor Jim Mallory. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Daby. 
 
 
33. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 22 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

34. Declaration of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

35. Supporting the Voluntary Sector 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Third Sector and Community, Councillor Joan Millbank, the Mayor  
and Cabinet (Contracts) for the reasons set out in the report 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the consultation process and the outcome of that consultation as set out be  
noted; 
 
(ii) the Main Grants Criteria that organisations would be asked to address and  
be assessed against, as set out, be approved;  
 
(iii) the proposed approach to community assets as set out be noted; 
 
(iv) the proposed approach to community assets as set out be put out for  
consultation by officers to the voluntary and community sector; and 
 
(v) the proposal to extend the current main grants programme until 30 June  
2015, subject to performance and agreement on outcomes and outputs, be  
approved, and further approval to delegate decisions on grant extensions  
for individual organisations be granted to the Executive Director for  
Community Services. 
 

36. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  



 

 

 

2 

Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in  
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the  
information. 
 
5. Corporate Energy Contracts 
 
6.  Education Contract Awards ICT Specialist Service Provider Framework 
 

37. Corporate Energy Contracts 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor and  
Cabinet (Contracts): 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

38. Education Contract Awards ICT Specialist Service Provider Framework 
 
This report was not available for 5 clear working days before the meeting and  
the Chair accepted it as an urgent item. The report had not been available for  
dispatch on 4 November 2014 because the evaluation of bid submissions and  
evaluation team moderation meeting was only able to be completed by 7  
November. The report could not wait until the next meeting as it was  
necessary to commence the procurement of both the Sydenham and Brent  
Knoll Schools’ ICT Requirements on the 1st December 2014 in order to fulfil  
the ICT implementation and new school hand-over deadline of Easter 2015. 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the  
Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that 31 successful bidding companies submitting 106 bids for 16  
lots be appointed to the new London ICT Framework for Education. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.04pm. 
 


